7034 Commerce Circle
Pleasanton, CA 94588
Phone:   925.416.1000
Fax:   925.416.0105
Web: www.icselect.com
Description
      4803
GPIB    PARALLEL

Note:  '-L' in the cable assembly part numbers
stands for cable length in cm from 10 to 90 cm.
4803:  ORDERING GUIDE
Select from one of the two 4803 board styles and then pick your accessory items.
 Part Selection                   Qty    Part Number
 Standard 4803 board with the digital IO connector on the component side  (1) 4803
  Select one mating digital IO connector - Solder eyelet   (1) 902023
       Solder pins   (1) 902067
    or     Flat-ribbon cable   (1) 902124
  Select an Open end, flat ribbon cable assembly, 5 feet long   (1) 112343
    or
  Select the 4803 Relay Driver Board (Mounts on top of std 4803)  (1) 115522
  Select a GPIB Connector/Address Switch Assembly - Horizontal style  (1) 113640-L
        Vertical style  (1) 113642-L
    or
  Select a GPIB Flat ribbon Interface Cable with metric studs   (1) 114439-L
 4803 board with the digital IO connector on the circuit side (facing down)
      for mounting on another PC board      (1) 114648
  Select digital IO connector with solder pins for the mating PC board     (1) 902257 or 902058
    or
  Select the 4803 Relay Driver Board (Holds the 114648/114659 boards)  (1) 115490
  Select a GPIB Connector/Address Switch Assembly - Horizontal style  (1) 113640-L
        Vertical style  (1) 113642-L
    or
  Select a GPIB Flat ribbon Interface Cable with metric studs   (1) 114439-L
 Notes:
  1.  -L is the cable length in cm.  You can order any length from 10 to 90 cm.
       Standard stocked lengths are: 30, 45, 60 and 90 cm.  Select an appropriate length as it is best to not
            have extra cable coiled up in the chassis to minimize EMI pickup.  See the GPIB Connector/Address
            Switch Assembly data sheet for more details.
IEEE 488 Bus Interface
The 4803's 488 Bus interface meets IEEE
STD 488.1-1987 and has the following ca-
pabilities:
 SH1, AH1, T6, L4, SR1, PP0, DC1,
 RL0, DT1, C0 and E2 drivers.
Address Capability
Dual primary  addresses or single primary
with secondary addresses 00 and 01.  Primary
address range: 0-30.
SRQ Generation
SRQs are generated if the unit is not a talker,
if SRQs are enabled and if an Enabled Event
Status Register bit or an monitored digital input
change occurs.  Digital inputs monitored by the
Questionable registers.
488.2 Common Commands
*CLS, *ESE, *ESE?, *ESR?, *IDN?, *OPC,
*OPC?, *RCL, *RST, *SAV, *SRE, *SRE?,
*STB, TST? and *WAI
SCPI Commands
Used to set and query all programmable func-
tions.  The 4803 conforms to SCPI 1994.0
Specification.
4803: SPECIFICATIONS
Signal Characteristics
The 4803's parallel I/O signals have the follow-
ing electrical characteristics. All time delays
listed here are maximums, all pulse widths
are minimums.
Inputs 40 Digital I/O ,
 2 Status  and Reset Inputs
Input High = > +2.0 V  @ ±10 µA
 Max High = 5.5 V
Logic Low = <0.8 V @ 250 µA
Levels  with 33 Kohm pullup to +5 Vdc
for sensing contacts.
Input  External Data Inhibit line
Timing SETS within 1 µs of the active edge
of the EDR Input signal and resets
after data is loaded. Data loading
time for 6 BCD/HEX characters is
0.15 ms (typ.) after the 4803 has